






STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

September 28, 2018 
ENF: OA-19-01 

Board of Land and 
Natural Resources 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

REGARDING: 

PERMITTEE/ 
LANDOWNER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

AREA OF PARCEL: 

AREA OF USE: 

SUBZONE: 

DESCRIPTION OF AREA: 

Alleged Unauthorized Seawall Construction in the State 
Land Use Conservation District Resource Subzone 

Charles T Y Wong Trust 

Kaneohe Bay, Ko'olaupoko District, Island of Oahu 

Seaward (makai) of(1) 4-6-001:007 

0.4499 acres (19,598 sq. ft.) 

approximately 1100 sq. ft. 

Resource 

The subject parcel is located on the southern portion of Kaneohe Bay, on the island of Oahu 
(Exhibit 1). The property is accessed via Lilipuna Road which includes numerous 
residential and recreational developed properties similar to the subject parcel (Exhibit 2). 
The property is located at the shoreline, and includes two (2) extensive residential 
structures, retaining walls, garages, and typical landscaping. Office of Conservation and 
Coastal Lands (OCCL) staff notes that lands situated seaward (makai) of the 'shoreline' 
are located within the State Land Use (SLU) Conservation District Resource Subzone. 

REGULATORY HISTORY/PREVIOUS ENFORCEMENT: 

Enforcement Case: OA-11-11-'- On April!, 2011, OCCL staff conducted a site inspection 
of alleged unauthorized mangrove removal makai (seaward) of TMK: (I) 4-6-001 :007. In 
an attempt to remediate the matter, the property owner was directed to install Best 
Management Practices (BMPs) to alleviate the soil erosion into Kaneohe Bay. By letter 
dated April 27, 2011 the landowner (WONG) was authorized to: 
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"Remove mud and silt leftover from the mangrove removal. No other further work is 
allowed at this time such as additional dredging (Kaneohe Bay) not related to 
remediatiOn work, or seawall repair. '' 

· 

Photographs taken of the site during this action indicate there was no seawall or seawall 
remnants located along the western makai property boundary (Exhibit 3, 3a ), and the 
shoreline appears to have been mauka (landward) of the current wall location indicating 
fill may have been placed on submerged lands of the state. 

ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED LAND USES: 

Via a phone conversation with OCCL staff on July 12, 2018 the landowner (WONG) 
admitted that he directed the contractor working on the mangrove removal to fill 
submerged lands, and then construct a seawall on state lands without approval; this 
occurred during the resolution of enforcement case ENF· OA-11-11. 
Based on the current evidence (Exhibit 4, 4a, 4b ), photographs of the site, and multiple 
statements by the landowner (WONG), the OCCL has detel'Illlned: 

• The seawall and fill area do not appear to exist prior to 1964�· 
• The seawall appears to be built within the SLU Conservation District; and 
• No permits or approvals were obtained for construction of a new seawall. 

ANALYSIS: 

The Department and Board of Land and Natural Resources (BLNR) has jurisdiction over 
lands lying makai of the shoreline as evidenced by the upper reaches of the wash of the 
waves other than storm and seismic waves, at a high tide during the season of the year in 
which the highest wash of the waves occurs, usually evidenced by the edge of vegetation 
growth, or the upper limits of debris left by the wash of the waves, pursuant to §205A-l, 
Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS). 

Staff believes that unauthorized land uses have occurred within the Conservation District 
based upon the apparent location of the seaward (makaz') edge of the up-land parcel (i.e., 
edge of fill area). Previous correspondence, photographs of the site, after-action reports by 
state agencies, and a review of aerial photographs has provided sufficient evidence that 
work has been conducted on submerged lands of the �e without authorization. Therefore, 
the OCCL believes· there is sufficient cause to bring this matter to the board since it is 
evident that unau.thorized lan,d uses have been conducted within the Conservation District 
pursuant to the Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) § 15-15-20 Standards for Determining 
"C" Conservation District boundaries: 

• It shall include lands having an elevation below the shoreline as stated by §205A-
1, HRS, marine waters, fishponds, and tidepools of the State, and accreted portions 
of lands pursuant to §501-33 HRS, unless otherwise designated on the district 
maps. All ojfthore and outlying islands of the State are classified conservation 
unless otherwise designated on the land use district maps. 
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Chapter 13-5, HAR and Chapter 183C, HRS, regulate land uses in the Conservation 
District by identifying a list of uses that may be allowed by a Conservation District Use 
Permit (CDUP). The chapters also provide for penalties, collection of administrative costs 
and damages to state land for uses that are not allowed or for which no permit had been 
obtained. HAR §13-5-2 defines land uses as follows: 

• Th.e placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains on 
the landfor more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the land 
area on which it occurs. 

The penalty range for the unauthorized land uses will be substantially determined based on 
the type of permit that would have been required, had the landowner applied to the DLNR 
to conduct the identified land uses. 

Pursuant to Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) §13-5-22, P-15, SHORELINE 
EROSION CONTROL (D-1) Seawall, revetment, groin, or other coastal erosion control 
structure or device, .including sand placement, to control erosion of land or inland area by 
coastal waters, provided that the applicant shows that (1) the applicant would be deprived 
of all reasonable use of the land or building with the permit; (2) the use would not adversely 
affect beach processes or lateral public access along the shoreline, without adequately 
compensating the State for its loss; or (3) public facilities (e.g., public roads) critical to 
public health, safety, and welfare would be severely damaged or destroyed without a 
shoreline erosion control structure, and there are no reasonable alternatives (e.g., 
relocation). Requires a shoreline certification. 

Under the Penalty Guideline Framework (Exhibit 5) these actions are considered "Major" 
since the identified land uses would require a Board Permit under the permit prefix "D". 
This violation follows a penalty range of $10,000 to $15,000 plus administrative costs. 
Therefore, under the Penalty Guideline Framework these unauthorized land uses are 
considered a Major harm to resources or potential harm to resources. 

DISCUSSION: 

This case aims to resolve a complex alleged violation that began with the unauthorized 
removal of mangroves makai of the subject parcel, which led to the alleged unauthorized 
construction of a new seawall on submerged lands of the state. 

The OCCL has attempted, on numerous occasions, to resolve this issue with the landowner. 
The landowner (WONG) has been informed by the OCCL that approvals are required for 
work within the Conservation District. OCCL staff has concerns that the cumulative 
impacts associated with shoreline construction, sedimentation, and soil erosion may have 
had detrimental impacts on the nearshore environment, however, without proper permits 
or clear review of proposed impacts it is unclear how much resource impact has occurred. 

Unfortunately, many of Hawai'i's shorelines have been degraded or lost from a 
combination of natural erosion and ina:npropriate coastal develo:nment including shoreline 
"armoring", shallow beachfront lot subdivisions, and development too close to the 
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shoreline. Without a homeowner's strict adherence to the rules and regulations regarding 
shoreline and coastal development, Hawaii's shorelines will continue to degrade and be 
lost to private interests. 

Hawai'i Coastal Erosion Management Plan 

On August 27, 1999, the BLNR adopted the Hawai'i Coastal Erosion Management Plan 
(COEMAP} as an internal policy for managing shoreline issues including erosion and 
coastal development in Hawai'i. COEMAP still serves as the primary shoreline policy for 
the DLNR and recommends a number of strategies to improve our State's management of 
coastal erosion and beach resources. 

However, COEMAP's scope is of a general nature, more focused on broader government 
policy than erosion management practices. The COEMAP effort is guided by the doctrine 
of sustainability promoting the conservation, sustainability, and restoration of Hawai'i's 
beaches for future generations. When assessing cases involving unauthorized shoreline 
structures the Department has implemented a "no tolerance" policy concerning 
unauthorized shoreline structures constructed after the adoption of COEMAP. Due to the 
specific location ofthis alleged violation (i.e., Kaneohe Bay) and the lack ofrecreationally 
active or robust sandy beaches in the area, the recommendation for removal of the alleged 
unauthorized structure is more policy driven than a necessary requirement to mitigate 
environmental impacts. 

FINDINGS: 

1. That the landowner did in fact, authorize, cause, or allo'f the construction of a 
shoreline erosion control structure to occur on submerged lands of the state without 
proper authorization; and 

2. That the unauthorized land uses occurred within the State Land Use Conservation 
District, Resource Subzone. 

AS SUCH, STAFF �COMMENDS AS FOLLOWS: 

That, pursuant to §183C-7, HRS, the Board finds the landowner in violation of §183C-7, 
HRS and § 13�5-6 HAR, and is subject to the following: 

1. The landowner (WONG) is fined $15,000 in one instance for violating the 
provisions of§ 183C-7, HRS, and § 13-5-6, HAR., for the unauthorized construction 
of a shoreline erosion control structure seaward of TMK.: (1) 4-6-001:007 by failing 
to obtain the appropriate approvals from the Department; 

2. The landowner is fined an additional $750.00 for administrative costs associated 
with the subject violation; 

3. The landowner shall pay all designated fines and administrative costs ($15,750) 
within ninety (90), days of the date of the Board's action; 
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4. The landowner shall�: 

a. Completely remove all unauthorized materials from the area mak:ai 
(seaward) of TMK: (1) 4-6-001:007, abandon all use of the State 
parcel (TMK: (1) 4-6-001:052), and return ·the State land to a 
condition as prescribed by the Chairperson within one-hundred and 
twenty (120) days ofthe date of the Board's action; 

b. Submit a completed After-The-Fact (ATF) Conservation District 
Use Application (CDUA) for the new seawall and work diligently 
with the DLNR - Oahu District Land Office to obtain a term non­
exclusive easement for the use of any state lands. 

5. That in the event of failure of the landowner to comply with any order herein, the 
matter shall be turned over to the Office of the Attorney General (OAG) for 
disposition, including all administrative costs. 

Approved for submittal: 
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ex J. Roy, M.Sc., PI 
Office ofConservation 
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STATEOFHAWAII . RSCE:lV�b 
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCESF''�E OF CC'Y3ERV.�.TIGN A�D COASTPIL lANDS 

Division/Office 
OCCL 

oro .-
INSTRUCTIONS: -rt::;o-11 

:::mr :z:-
1. File (deliver, mail or fax) this form within ten (10) days ofthe Board Action Date ��� § . �::g·O 

Department of Land and Natural Resources -� c.n 
Administrative Proceedings Office en 
1 15 1  Punchbowl Street, Room 130 t. 

Honolulu, Hawaii 9681 3  
Phone: (808) 587-1496, Fax: (808) 587-0390 

2. DLNR's contested case hearing rules are listed under Chapter 13- 1 ,  HAR, and can be obtained from 
the DLNR Administrative Proceedings Office or at its website (http://hawaii.gov/dlnr/rules/Ch 13-1-
0fficial-Rules.pdf). Please review these rules before filing a petition. 

3. If you use the electronic version of this form, note that the boxes are expandable to fit in your 
statements. If you use the hardcopy form and need more space, you may attach additional sheets. 

4. Pursuant to §13-1-30, HAR, a petition that involves a Conservation District Use Permit must be 
accompanied with a $100.00 non-refundable filing fee (payable to "DLNR") or a request for waiver 
of this fee. A waiver may be granted by the Chairperson based on a petitioner's financial hardship. 

5. All materials, including this form, shall be submitted in three (3) photocopies. 

1. Name 
. Charles Tsu Yew Won 
. Address 

46-1 07 Lili una Road 
. Email 

ahoo.com 

. City 
Kaneohe 

. Phone 
808-779-61 89 

5. State and ZIP 
96744 

8. Fax 

���!�1�:t!ilzlllfif:��&2}Jig�J:��?:· .· :,. .:'-< ''··· .. ·:i'f::£i�A;�;i'€ii'tNE¥ ·1'f(relil\.�$.eiltt�a1�L·;:;t: '_}·· · , ·L·z.· .• ::;::.c!·.:·f:/ ·�� .. :�·rt0t;:X�; 
9. Attorney Name 0. Firm Name 

11. Address 2. City 

14. Email �5. Phone 

FORMAP0-11 Page 1 of2 

l! ... . · t:VUIRIT 

13. State and ZIP 

16. Fax 



;��£il1Pt��hi�:�'!;l]{�:'i:;;)��';_:;; .·._, . c- ; c -··· c:t; str:Bm'Cf::M.'Arr�TERM.,- ·.- ··. < •• : .•. .... -.. ··-··._.···::' ':· < � .··' 
17. Board Action Being Contested 

Petitioner is contesting the Land Board's decision ordering me to remove the 28 foot section of 
the seawall. 

18. Board Action Date �9. Item No. ( 

September 28, 2018 K-1 
20. Nature and Extent of Petitioner's Interest That May Be Affected by the Board Action 

The removal of the 28 foot section of the seawall, would have serious environmental consequences 
namely, causing the two foot high soil bank to slump into the water causing serious erosion and 
turbidity, which is a violation ofthe Clean Water Act, and foul the AA Clear rated waters of 
Kaneohe Bay. The 28 foot section of seawall is needed to pretect neighboring properties and the 
quality of the water along the shoreline. 

�1. Any Disagreement Petitioner May Have with an Application before the Board 

�2. Any Relief Petitioner Seeks or Deems Itself Entitled to 
Petitioner would like to perform an After-the-Fact Conservation District Use Application to 
preserve this 28 foot section of seawall, and to work with the DLNR-Oahu District Land Office 
to obtain a term non-exclusive easement for the State lands mauka of this 28 foot seawall 
extention. in accordance with Section 171-13, Hawaii Revised Statutes. 

23. How Petitioner's Participation in the Proceeding Would Serve the Public Interest 
My request is based on the criteria to protect adjacent properties, and to protect property and 
important facilities/structures from erosion damage. 

It would also service the public's interest by protecting the AA Clear rated waters of Kaneohe 
Bay from slumping soil banks and serious erosion. 

24. Any Other Information That May Assist the Board in Determining Whether Petitioner Meets 
the Criteria to Be a Party under Section 13-1-31, P..AR 
At the close of the Hearing on September 28th, I was in a state of shock, and did not understand 
the procedure that was the time to speak up, and for me to ask for the second option, of 
obtaining a CDUA for the 28 foot seawall extension, and a term non-exclusive easement for the 
State lands, approximately 4 7 6 square feet. 

rgj Check this box if Petitioner is submitting supporting documents with this form. 

D Check this box if Petitioner will submit additional supporting documents after filing this form. 

Petitioner or Representative (Print Name) 
� fsv..� lJ� Octob� Z1 2DI8' 

Signature Date 

FORMAP0-11 Page 2 of2 



Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson October 2, 2018 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 
Kalanimoku Bulding, Suite 130 
1151 Punchbowl Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

� Nlt 

SUBJECT: ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED SEAWALL CONSTRUCT!� �· 
STATE LAND USE CONSE�V �TION DISTRICT �§r:J g 
Kaneohe Bay, Ko'olaupoko District, Island of Oahu i'Ttl>:-? 7 
TMK: Submerged lands seaward of (1) 4-6-001:007 s;:;.� .J:-

:X:rrtr- :z:a ;t:.i(J);p. :r �g:z 6 -:tJC •• 

-(") 

Dear Chairperson Suzanne D. Case, 

I very much appreciate the Board giving me "fair process" during my testin@y, incast 
Friday's Board hearing. 

·· 

Please find attached my letter to OCCL Administrator Samuel Lemmo, requesting that 
rather than requiring me to remove the 28' seawall extension in its entirety, I would like 
to opt to resolve this matter with an After-the-Fact (ATF) Conservation District Use 
Application (CDUA) and work with the DLNR-Oahu District Land Office to obtain a 
term non-exclusive easement for the State lands mauka of this 28' seawall (extension), in 
accordance with Section 171-13, Hawaii Revised Statutes. 

From experience, I can now anticipate a ripple effect of adverse consequences, if this 28' 
section of seawall is removed in its entirety. It has been in place for over the past more 
than seven (7) years with no adverse environmental impact, and forms a small section in 
an approximately 280 linear feet of seawall fronting three adjacent properties, in the 
Heeia section of Kaneohe Bay, which has no wave action. 

I am in the process of obtaining a Special Management Area Use Permit (SMP) ftom the 
Department of Planning and Permitting (DPP), and have already received a Finding of 
No Significant Impact (FONSI) for my Environmental Assessment, which discusses the 
28' seawall extension at length. 

Furthermore, I have already submitted an application for a Shoreline Setback Variance 
(SSV) to DPP, specifically for this 28' section of seawall, and grass block and a gravel 
berm within the 40' shoreline setback area (on my property). DPP's position on this 
matter, is that they would like this 28' section of seawall to remain undisturbed, and for 
me to apply for the SSV. 

I appreciate the Board's patience during my testimony to "hear me out" and I promise to 
work diligently to resolve this matter as expeditiously as possible. 

Thank you and your Board, for your kind consideration of my request, 

��Sw·�W� 
Charles Tsu Yew Wong, Owner 46-107 Lilipuna Road, Kaneohe, Hawaii 967 44 

cc.: sEt.�"'E!A �f\1\.o) Acl""iVI(.stt-c:vhY"') oc.c.1-

;:o 
m 
0 
m -
< 
m 
0 



Samuel J. Lemmo, Administrator 
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809 

October 2, 2018 

ENF: OA-19-01 

SUBJECT: ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED SEA WALL CONSTRUCT!� IN � 
STATE LAND USE CONSERVATION DISTRICT ��0 a 
Kaneohe Bay, Ko'olaupoko District, Island of Oahu ��·�· 9 
TMK: Submerged lands seaward of (1) 4-6-001 :007 6f:� 1:-

-Tl:;:o �,"l 
::x:rnr- :PI" Administrator Lemmo, �tf)-p- :Jt ::eoc::.'Z 5 
)>: Q •• 

Subsequent to The Board of Land and Natural Resources (BLNR) heariag� Fri�, 
September 28th, rather than requiring me to remove the 28' seawall exte.n in its 
entirety, I would like to opt to resolve the matter with an After-the-'Fact {ATF) 
Conservation District Use Application (CDUA) and work with the DLNR-Oahu District 
Land Office to obtain a term non-exclusive easement for the State lands mauka of this 
28' seawall (extension),'in accordance with Section 171-13, Hawaii Revised Statutes. 

My request is based on the criteria to protect adjacent properties: and to protect property 
and important facilities/structures from erosion damages. 

This would be consistent with the precedent set in the enforcement action against my 
neighbor Kenneth Simon for the seawall fronting his Parcel 6, and OCCL' s letter dated 
October 28,2003 to Mr. Kenneth Wong, who is Mr. Kenneth Simon's attorney. 

Removal of the 28' section of seawall would result in significant soil erosion, and the 
anticipated impact on adjacent properties would adversely affect the two abutting 
landowners as the wall in question also fronts their parcels. 

The sections of seawalls fronting Parcels 6, 7, 52 and 53 are estimated to be 
approximately 280 linear feet, and it does not make any sense to remove the 28' section 
fronting a portion of Parcel 7. The 28' seawall has been in existence for the past more 
than seven (7) years, with no adverse impact on natural resources, including beach 
resources. The tidal area is a shallow mud flat. 

After careful consideration, I believe that removal of the 28' section of seawall would 
have a ripple effect of potentially serious environmental consequences, namely the soil 
bank slumping into the bay, causing erosion and turbidity, which would be a serious 
violation of the Clean Water Act, which is enforced by the Department of Health, Clean 
Water Branch. The clean water standard for Kaneohe Bay, is AA Clear. 

Removal of the 28' section of seawall would be no easy feat despite employing the 
highest standards of Best Management Practices (BMPs ), as the soil bank is almost level 
with the high tide mark at the top of the seawall, meaning that the ground is already 

1 



saturated with water. If heavy earth moving equipment were brought into remove the 
seawall, the filled earth would quickly liquefy and become mud. Given the unstable 
climate in Kaneohe Bay with unpredictable and frequent torrential rains, this would be a 
prescription for an environmental disaster. 

The applicant has already performed an Environmental Assessment, and been issued a 
Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) by the Department of Planning and 
Permitting (DPP), City & County of Honolulu on July 23, 2018, and has already 
submitted an application for a Shoreline Setback Variance (SSV) regarding the 28' 
seawall extension and grass block and a gravel berm within the 40' Shoreline Setback 
Area. DPP' s position regarding the seawall, is that it wants the seawall to remain 
undisturbed. 

The areas of encroachment created by this 28' seawall is approximately 476 square feet 
(28X17=476). There is an unclassified strip of filled State land straddling both Parcel 6 
and Parcel 7. Approximately 819 square feet of this unclassified strip of land fronts 
Parcel 6, whereas approximately 4 7 6 square feet of this unclassified strip of land fronts 
Parcel 7. 

By resolving this 28' section of encroachment by a non-exclusive easement would have 
the added benefit of allowing the State to complete its documentation of this unclassified 
strip of State land, and to correct outdated State Land Use maps and Tax Map Key 
(TMK) maps. 

DPP is also anticipating sea level rise of 3.2 feet by the year 2050. If the sea level were 
to rise by only a few inches, it would already be over the top of the seawall. As the sea 
level continues fo rise, the erosion will inevitably become more and more severe. The 
increasing evaporated salt from the sea level will eventually kill the grass, negating the 
grass' ability to prevent erosion. 

For these reasons, I would like to respectfully resolve this issue with a CDUA and a term 
non-exclusive easement for the area of encroachment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Charles Tsu Yew Wong 
46-107 Lilipuna Road 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 967 44 

Enclosures: Survey and FONSI 

cc: Suzanne Case, Chairperson, Board of Land and Natural Resources 

2 
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KIRK CALDWELL 
MAYOR 

D E PA R T M E N T  O F  P L A N N I N G  A N D  P E R M I T T I N G  

C fT'Y A N O  C O U N TY O f  H O N O L U L U  . 650 SOUTH KING STREET, ti-H FLOOR .P HONOLULU,  HAWAII  9681 3 
PHONE:  (808) 768-8000 ,P FAX: (808) 768-6041 . 

D E PT. WEB SITE: www.honoluludpp.org P CITY WEB SITE: www. honolulu.gov 

Ju ly 23 ,  20 1 8  

Mr. Scot-t Glenn ,  Director 
-Stat� of J..Jaw�i i  
D.ep�·rtment of Hea�th 
Office of �nvironmentai -Qual ity Controf - -
2.35 South :S�retan ia  S-tr.eet, Su ite 70.2 
1--lonolu lu ,  Flawa i i 968 1 3 

·pear Mr. Glenn :  

S U:BJ:!�C"r: Chapter 343 ,  Flawai i  :Revised Statutes and 
Chapter 25, Revised Ord inances of Honolu lu  
gnvironmental Assessmen-t Determination 

KATHY K. SOKUGAWA 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

TIMOTHY F .  T. HIU 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

EUGENE H.  TAKAHASHI  
DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

20 1i/ED .. 1 4(A8) 

Projec-t -
Appl ican-t/ 
Agen-t: 

Charles Won� -R-esidence, Seawal l ;  Grass·.-block, and Serm · -

Loca-tion:  
Tax Map Key: 
Propo$a l : 

D?te rm ina-tion : 

Charles isu Yew Wong 
41 · 1  07 L i l i puna Road • Kaneohe 
-4-·6,..00 1 :  001 
Sing le .. fam ily dwell ing -that exceeds / ,500 square feet of 
floor area , a seawal l ,  and development with in  the shorel ine 
seto·ack area 
F-ind i ng of No Sign ificant Impact (FONSI)  

With -th is l.etter, -the Departmen-t of P lan n ing and Permitt ing transmits the Final 
.Environmental Assessmen-t and Finding of No S ign ificant I m pact (FEA,.FONSI) for the 
C harle$ Wong Hou$e and Seawal l  Project s ituated at Tax Map Key 4.-6-0 0 1 : 007, in the 
Koolaupoko District on the is land of Oah u -for publ ication in  the next ed ition of " The 
!nl(jronmentaj tvoti�e" on A.us.u§1 8 ,  201 B. 

ih� Applica n-t has inc luded copies of comments and responses th�t it received 
ou ring -th.e $Q,.day public commen-t period on the Draft Environmental Assessment and 
Antidpated -FONS I .  



. i  

Mr. ScoH Glenn 
J u ly 23,  .201 8 
Page .2 

_Enclos�d is a hard copy of the Final  Environmental Assessm$nt (FEA) , a copy of 
the Public�tion  Form , and a compact d isc of the FEA i nclud ing a copy ·of the 
FfA .. FON$1 .  Should you have any questions ,  p lease contact fi.\l�x aeatty, of our  staff, 
at 768 .. 803.2. 

:Enclosures 

cc: tharles Tsu YfPW Wong 
Richard Kozuma 
DLNR..-OCC.!.. """ A-ttentio n :  Alex J .  Roy 

Very truly yours ,  

. .  



STATE OF HAWAII "" v .  
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RJ?$(JQR,CE§l 1 

,.::... ' 

PETITION FOR A 

INSTRUCTIONS: 

Division/Office 
OCCL 

AD \J cN D U  M 

· :-t  
1 .  File (deliver, mail or fax) this form within ten (10) days ofthe Board Action Date to�;o� 

Department of Land and Natural Resources 
Administrative Proceedings Office 
1 15 1  Punchbowl Street, Room 130 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
Phone: (808) 587-1496, Fax: (808) 587-0390 

· 
Xf'!"'r :a:­l>'<:n'J::> :X =eoz -

l>c:.o <?. -;o -·n 
.., 
UJ 

...... . 
2. DLNR's contested case hearing rules are listed under Chapter 13-1 ,  HAR, and can be obt�d fronr 

the DLNR Administrative Proceedings Office or at its website (blli2:/&ftwaii.gov/dlnr/rule�h1 3-i'�
. Official-Rules. pdf). Please review these rules before filing a petition. --t . · · 

'· I . 
. ..0 3 .  I f  you use the electronic version of this form, note that the boxes are expandable-to fit in your 

statements. If you use the hardcopy form and need more space, you may attach additionallheets. ·· 
9 

4. Pursuant to § 13-1-30, HAR, a petition that involves a Conservation District Use Permit m� be 
accompanied with a $100.00 non-refundable filing fee (payable to "DLNR") or a request fe#waiver 
of this fee. A waiver may be granted by the Chairperson based on a petitioner's fmancial hardship. 

5 .  All materials, including this form, shall be submitted in three (3) photocopies. 

. Phone · 
808-779-61 89 

5. State and ZIP 
HI 96744 

8. Fax 

��a�:���1�;f%�'0Rft�iJ�itJ;": .t::s\;·���iarm»¥tiinlPf�leHlitW��z··eiit�:;;;-1·E;r'r;r··:���g:0i1rfJ����tr:\:�J::�J:w·@;t;�� 
9. Attorney Name �0. Firm Name · 

11. Address 2. City 

14. Email 5. Phone 

FORM AP0-11 Page 1 of 2 

EXHIBlT 3 

13. State and ZIP 

16. Fax 



1Ji: £�'§';;�:.>w:!�f&\'::;:.: ·�,�f.-'tfF8'n·>· • --:> .:;._ .•• :YL ·; . · ··•' ,· ·fc:": SJJBJE.€,Tt�i:-1J]IR(·"· ;•;::,,� 
17. Board Action Being Contested 

;· ' ' . .. .  : · . , :  . ' ) . ·•• ; ' /X':J}i ., 
Petition is contesting the Land Board's decision ordering me to remove the 28 foot section of 
an 280 linear foot contiguous seawall. 

18. Board Action Date 9. Item No. 
September 28, 201 8  K- 1 

�0. Nature aiuf Extent of Petitioner's Interest That May Be Affected by the Board Action 
The removal of the 28 foot section of the contiguous seawall fronting three properties, would have 
serious environmental consequences namely, causing the soil bank to slump into Kaneohe Bay 
causing serious erosion, and affecting the abutting neighbors. The turbidity and erosion would be a 
serious violation of the Clean Water Act, and foul the AA Clear rated waters ofKaneohe Bay. The 
28 foot section of seawall is needed to protect neighboring properties and water quality. 

�1. Any Disagreement Petitioner May Have with an Application before the Board 

!22. Any Relief Petitioner Seeks or Deems Itself Entitled to 
Petitioner would like to perform an After-The-Fact Conservation District Use Application to 
preserve this 28 foot section of the contiguous seawall, and to work with the DLNR-Oahu 
District Land Office to obtain a term non-exclusive easement for the State lands mauka of this 
28 foot portion of the contiguous seawall, in accordance with Section 171 ;13, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes. 

�3. How Petitioner's Participation in the Proceeding Would Serve the Public Interest 
My purpose is to request that the Board carefully consider the environmental damage, that 
would occur by completely removing this 28' portion of the contiguous seawall. There is no 
doubt that serious erosion will affect the abutting properties for decades to come, and have a 
detrimental affect on water quality and marine life in Kaneohe Bay, including silting of corals. 
The environmental ramifications of the Board's order was not considered at the hearing. 

24. Any Other Information That May Assist the Board in Determining Whether Petitioner Meets 
the Criteria to Be a Party under Section 13-1-31, HAR 
At the close of the hearing on September 28th, I was in a state of shock and did not understand the 
procedure that was the time for me to request obtaining an ATF CDUA and term non-exclusive 
easement to resolve the issue. I now have new evidence that was not presented during the Board 
hearing that could have entirely changed the outcome and the Board's decision. I now attach this 
critical evidence together with this petition. 

� Check this box if Petitioner is submitting supporting documents with this form.
' 

D Check this box if Petitioner will submit additional supporting documents after filing this form. 

� �'&.w w� \ o f lf l  t 8'  
Petitioner or Representative (Print Name) Signature Date 

FORM AP0-11- Page 2 of 2 



Samuel J. Lemmo, Administrator 
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
P. O. Box 62 1 
Honolulu,  Hawaii 96809 

Enforcement OA 1 9-0 1 

February 1 2, 20 1 9  

SUBJECT: RE:  Al leged Unauthorized Seawal l  Construction in  State Land Use Conservation 
District at 46-1 07 Lil ipuna Road , Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744; Seaward of Tax Map Key (1 ) 
4-6-001 :007. 

Dear Administrator Lem mo, 

I am in receipt of your l etter dated February 5, 201 9. 

I humbly request to waive the requirement that I had to make an oral or written request for a 
contested case hearing before the close of the meeting with the Board of Land and Natural 
Resources on Friday, September 28, 20 1 8, Item K-1 . 

I have filed a Petition for a Contested Case Hearing, twice, on October 3rd and October 4th ,  
20 1 8, respectively, both within 1 0  days of the Board Action Date (September 28,  20 1 8) .  
Please find a copy attached . 

Respectfully submitted, 

Charles Tsu Yew Wong 
46- 1 07 Lil ipuna Road 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 967 44 
(808) 779-61 89. 

EXH I B IT 1 




